

NO. 49595-3-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF
WASHINGTON DIVISION TWO

STATE OF WASHINGTON
v.
MARIE STOUT

ON APPEAL FROM
THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR KITSAP COUNTY
STATE OF WASHINGTON

The Honorable William C. Houser, Judge

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

LISE ELLNER
Attorney for Appellant

LAW OFFICES OF LISE ELLNER
Post Office Box 2711
Vashon, WA 98070
(206) 930-1090
WSB #20955

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
A. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	1
Issues Presented on Appeal.....	1
B. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
C. ARGUMENTS.....	5
1. THE STATE FAILED TO PROVE BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT THE CRIME OF ASSAULT IN THE SECOND DEGREE BY STRANGULATION.....	5
2. THE TRIAL COURT FAILED TO PROVIDE THE REQUIRED NOTICE AND HEARING PRIOR TO ORDERING FORFEITURE IN THE JUDGEMENT AND SENTENCE.....	9
D. CONCLUSION.....	12
Appendix A: Felony Judgment and Sentence, p. 7	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

WASHINGTON CASES

Smith v. Mount,
45 Wn. App. 623, 726 P.2d 474, review denied, 107 Wn.2d
1016 (1986) 10

State v Carlos,
190 Wn. App. 1045, ___ P.3d ___ (2015).....7

State v. Alaway,
64 Wn. App. 796, 828 P.2d 591 (1992)..... 11

State v. Almendariz,
160 Wn.2d 106, 156 P.3d 201 (2007) 10

State v. Crediford,
130 Wn.2d 747, 927 P.2d 1129 (1996)9

State v. Rivera,
___ Wn.2d ___, ___ P.3d ___ (2017) (WL 986205) .9, 10, 12

State v. Roberts,
185 Wn. App. 94, 339 P.3d 995 (2014).....9, 10, 12

State v. Rodriguez,
187 Wn. App. 922, 352 P.3d 200 (2015).....7, 8

State v. Salinas,
119 Wn.2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992)6, 8

State v. Trevino,
195 Wn. App. 1002 (2016) (WL 3866082) 10

FEDERAL CASES

Apprendi v. New Jersey,
530 U.S. 466, 120 S.Ct. 2348, 147 L.Ed.2d 435 (2000)5

Burks v. United States,
437 U.S. 1, 98 S.Ct. 2141, 57 L.Ed.2d 1 (1978)9

Jackson v. Virginia,
443 U.S. 307, 99 S.Ct. 2781, 61 L.Ed.2d 560 (1979)5

RULES, STATUTES, AND OTHERS

CrR 2.3 11

RCW 10.105.010 10, 12

RCW 69.50.505 10, 11, 12

RCW 9.41.098 11, 12

RCW 9.46.231 11

RCW 9A.04.110 6, 8

RCW 9A.36.130 6

RCW 9A.83.030 11

U.S. Const. Amend. XIV5

Wash. Const. art. I, § 35
